
2024-2025 Frostburg State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-11   Conf: 12-8   Home: 10-5   Away: 8-5   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Weakley, Emilee 30-30 1114 37.1 289-609 .475 53-146 .363 192-233 .824 82 176 258 8.6 87 1 36 110 3 43 823 27.4
11 Smith, Taylor 30-30 1020 34.0 113-253 .447 46-100 .460 48-74 .649 27 91 118 3.9 71 0 128 109 3 24 320 10.7
15 Spinelli, Julie 30-29 989 33.0 108-275 .393 47-153 .307 39-48 .813 34 152 186 6.2 51 0 31 57 10 24 302 10.1
23 Tate, Alanna 27-8 601 22.3 97-169 .574 3-10 .300 39-48 .813 25 72 97 3.6 49 0 57 58 7 14 236 8.7
14 Muha, Jenna 10-10 228 22.8 28-54 .519 0-0 .000 15-17 .882 16 45 61 6.1 30 1 8 17 13 12 71 7.1
03 Shamdeen, Sarah 30-22 593 19.8 63-159 .396 19-69 .275 43-57 .754 6 39 45 1.5 42 2 45 63 2 32 188 6.3
20 Johnson, Jasmine 28-20 612 21.9 44-100 .440 0-0 .000 19-28 .679 58 129 187 6.7 78 2 31 53 57 25 107 3.8
21 Hileman, Ayla 27-0 242 9.0 32-83 .386 20-63 .317 7-9 .778 8 24 32 1.2 25 0 16 22 4 9 91 3.4
12 Middleton, Grace 20-0 274 13.7 27-65 .415 0-3 .000 12-16 .750 10 30 40 2.0 11 0 28 36 0 13 66 3.3
04 Flinn, Laekyn 12-0 57 4.8 5-10 .500 1-2 .500 3-4 .750 1 6 7 0.6 3 0 4 4 0 0 14 1.2
22 Looker, Olivia 7-0 15 2.1 4-10 .400 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.6 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 1.1
13 Snyder, Sydney 13-0 41 3.2 4-11 .364 2-8 .250 4-4 1.000 1 3 4 0.3 3 0 1 5 0 0 14 1.1
33 Herndon, Harley 28-1 289 10.3 10-30 .333 0-0 .000 7-10 .700 14 53 67 2.4 24 1 23 19 0 13 27 1.0
Total 30 6075 202.5 824-1828 .451 191-557 .343 428-548 .781 310 852 1162 38.7 477 7 408 569 99 209 2267 75.57
Opponents 30 6027 200.9 800-2064 .388 221-711 .311 298-431 .691 398 673 1071 35.7 554 5 375 471 96 299 2119 70.63

Team Statistics FSU OPP
SCORING 2267 2119
    Points Per Game 75.6 70.6
    Scoring Margin 4.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 824-1828 800-2064
    Field Goal Pct .451 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 191-557 221-711
    3PT FG Pct .343 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 428-548 298-431
    FT Pct .781 .691
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 9.9
REBOUNDS 1162 1071
    Rebounds Per Game 38.7 35.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.0 –
ASSISTS 408 375
    Assists Per Game 13.6 12.5
TURNOVERS 569 471
    Turnovers Per Game 19.0 15.7
    Turnovers Margin -3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 209 299
    Steals Per Game 7.0 10.0
BLOCKS 99 96
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.2
ATTENDANCE 6,191 3,721
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-413 13-286
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-595

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Frostburg St. 505 540 577 620 25 2267
Opponents 515 469 547 551 37 2119

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 WINSTON-SALEM W 66-63 479
11/09/24 PITT.-JOHNSTOWN W 63-59 501
11/13/24 LOCK HAVEN L 78-82 319
11/16/24 SETON HILL L 81-86 367
11/19/24 at Bowie St. W 69-58 785

* 11/23/24 DAVIS & ELKINS W 83-71 327
* 11/26/24 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 66-75 301
* 12/04/24 at Charleston (WV) W 73-57 34
* 12/07/24 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 98-73 413
* 12/11/24 CONCORD W 74-64 438
* 12/15/24 at Glenville St. L 83-87 500

12/16/24 at Dist. Columbia W 72-64 0
* 01/08/25 WEST LIBERTY W 103-72 418
* 01/11/25 at Wheeling L 52-67 250

01/15/25 at Salem (WV) W 72-47 101
* 01/18/25 POINT PARK L 70-78 376
* 01/22/25 at West Va. Wesleyan W 66-61 150
* 01/25/25 at Fairmont St. L 66-86 316
* 01/29/25 GLENVILLE ST. W 96-88 427
* 02/01/25 at Concord L 77-79 442
* 02/05/25 at West Virginia St. L 79-88 297
* 02/08/25 CHARLESTON (WV) W 63-53 496
* 02/12/25 at West Liberty W 87-79 341
* 02/15/25 WHEELING W 61-55 256

02/19/25 SALEM (WV) W 90-47 469
* 02/22/25 at Point Park W 85-73 505
* 02/26/25 at Davis & Elkins W 69-54 0
* 03/01/25 FAIRMONT ST. L 82-92 604

03/06/25 vs Concord W 94-87 425
03/08/25 vs Fairmont St. L 49-74 765

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Frostburg State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-8   Home: 7-3   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Weakley, Emilee 20-20 753 37.7 191-395 .484 30-87 .345 143-170 .841 54 115 169 8.5 59 0 23 82 1 28 555 27.8
11 Smith, Taylor 20-20 708 35.4 78-176 .443 29-64 .453 33-49 .673 20 61 81 4.1 47 0 86 74 1 19 218 10.9
15 Spinelli, Julie 20-19 669 33.5 74-182 .407 29-100 .290 31-38 .816 23 109 132 6.6 38 0 23 40 9 17 208 10.4
23 Tate, Alanna 18-3 394 21.9 64-114 .561 2-7 .286 25-30 .833 16 53 69 3.8 34 0 37 38 6 12 155 8.6
14 Muha, Jenna 5-5 118 23.6 17-32 .531 0-0 .000 6-6 1.000 11 27 38 7.6 11 0 5 8 11 8 40 8.0
03 Shamdeen, Sarah 20-17 423 21.2 47-112 .420 14-42 .333 30-43 .698 5 25 30 1.5 28 1 30 45 2 25 138 6.9
20 Johnson, Jasmine 20-15 468 23.4 37-80 .463 0-0 .000 14-22 .636 38 103 141 7.1 61 2 26 44 42 17 88 4.4
12 Middleton, Grace 12-0 150 12.5 17-38 .447 0-2 .000 8-10 .800 7 17 24 2.0 8 0 17 15 0 9 42 3.5
21 Hileman, Ayla 19-0 161 8.5 21-59 .356 12-44 .273 4-6 .667 4 14 18 0.9 16 0 11 18 2 7 58 3.1
04 Flinn, Laekyn 8-0 36 4.5 5-9 .556 1-1 1.000 3-4 .750 0 3 3 0.4 2 0 3 3 0 0 14 1.8
33 Herndon, Harley 19-1 146 7.7 5-13 .385 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 9 29 38 2.0 16 1 11 14 0 6 13 0.7
22 Looker, Olivia 3-0 5 1.7 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.7 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
13 Snyder, Sydney 8-0 19 2.4 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 2 0 0 4 0 0 2 0.3
Total 20 4050 202.5 558-1214 .460 117-348 .336 300-383 .783 200 576 776 38.8 324 4 272 392 74 148 1533 76.65
Opponents 20 4050 202.5 542-1408 .385 164-496 .331 204-300 .680 278 435 713 35.7 377 3 268 306 58 211 1452 72.60

Team Statistics FSU OPP
SCORING 1533 1452
    Points Per Game 76.7 72.6
    Scoring Margin 4.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 558-1214 542-1408
    Field Goal Pct .460 .385
3 POINT FG-ATT 117-348 164-496
    3PT FG Pct .336 .331
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 300-383 204-300
    FT Pct .783 .680
    FT Made Per Game 15.0 10.2
REBOUNDS 776 713
    Rebounds Per Game 38.8 35.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.2 –
ASSISTS 272 268
    Assists Per Game 13.6 13.4
TURNOVERS 392 306
    Turnovers Per Game 19.6 15.3
    Turnovers Margin -4.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.9
STEALS 148 211
    Steals Per Game 7.4 10.6
BLOCKS 74 58
    Blocks Per Game 3.7 2.9
ATTENDANCE 4,056 2,835
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-406 10-284
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Frostburg St. 352 368 374 432 7 1533
Opponents 368 312 368 378 26 1452

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 DAVIS & ELKINS W 83-71 327
11/26/24 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 66-75 301
12/04/24 at  Charleston (WV) W 73-57 34
12/07/24 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 98-73 413
12/11/24 CONCORD W 74-64 438
12/15/24 at  Glenville St. L 83-87 500
01/08/25 WEST LIBERTY W 103-72 418
01/11/25 at  Wheeling L 52-67 250
01/18/25 POINT PARK L 70-78 376
01/22/25 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 66-61 150
01/25/25 at  Fairmont St. L 66-86 316
01/29/25 GLENVILLE ST. W 96-88 427
02/01/25 at  Concord L 77-79 442
02/05/25 at  West Virginia St. L 79-88 297
02/08/25 CHARLESTON (WV) W 63-53 496
02/12/25 at  West Liberty W 87-79 341
02/15/25 WHEELING W 61-55 256
02/22/25 at  Point Park W 85-73 505
02/26/25 at  Davis & Elkins W 69-54 0
03/01/25 FAIRMONT ST. L 82-92 604


